such Special Judge shall have and be subject to the same rights, powers and duties as are herein conferred upon the Municipal Judge.

- Sec. 2. Clerk of Municipal Court—Bond—Duties.—The Judge of said Municipal Court may appoint, and remove at his pleasure, a Clerk of said Court who, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall give bond to the State in at least the sum of \$500.00 to be approved by the appointing Judge conditioned for the faithful discharge of his official duties and for the payment as required by law, or by order of the court, of all moneys coming into his hands. The Clerk shall receive all fines, deposits, penalties and other money paid into court and keep detailed accounts thereof. On or before the 10th day of each month he shall pay to the Treasurer all sums then in his hands, except such fees as he is entitled to retain as part of his compensation.
- Sec. 3. Fees and emoluments.—Said Municipal Judge and Clerk shall receive no salary out of the Treasury of the City of Tower, but they shall be paid such fees and emoluments as may be provided by resolution of the Common Council of the City of Tower, said fees and emoluments of the Judge of said court not to exceed in any case the fees now allowable by law to Justices of the Peace.
- Sec. 4. Jurisdiction.—Said court shall have jurisdiction over offenses committed within the City of Tower and shall have jurisdiction, concurrently with the Justices and other courts, of all offenses committed elsewhere within the County. All cases arising under the charter, ordinances or by-laws of the City of Tower shall be tried by said Court without a jury. Appeals may be taken from the orders and decisions and judgments of said Judge in the same manner as provided for appeals in other Municipal Courts now organized and existing under the general laws of the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved January 23, 1929.

## CHAPTER 5-S. F. No. 99

An act legalizing certain mortgage foreclosure sales heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mortgage foreclosures legalized.—Every mortgage foreclosure sale by advertisement heretofore made in this state, under power of sale, contained in any mortgage duly executed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county of this state, together with a record of such foreclosure sale, is hereby legalized and made valid and effective to all intents and purposes, as against either or all of the following objections, viz:

1. That the notice of mortgage foreclosure sale in all other respects correctly described said mortgage except the date of said mortgage was not correctly given in the notice of mortgage fore-

closure sale.

--------

2. That the affidavit of costs of said mortgage foreclosure sale was not filed within ten days after the filing for record of the certificate of sale but has been filed prior to the passage of this act.

3. That the sheriff's certificate of sale was not executed, filed nor recorded within twenty days after the sale, but has been exe-

cuted, filed and recorded prior to the passage of this act.

4. That the notice of mortgage foreclosure sale was not signed by the mortgagee as guardian but the name of such mortgagee was correctly stated in such foreclosure notice, as guardian.

Sec. 2. Application.—The provisions of this act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the Courts in this State.

Approved January 25, 1929.

## CHAPTER 6-H. F. No. 55

An act making Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mason's Minnesota Statutes to be prima facie evidence.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 shall be prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained, in all the courts of this state, without further proof or authentication.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 1, 1929.

## CHAPTER 7—S. F. No. 116

An act to repeal Chapter 314, Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1883, entitled "An act in relation to making up jury lists in Washington County."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter 314 of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1883, entitled "An act in relation to making up jury lists in Washington County" be